No. 631.

THE LAND REGISTRATION AND SURVEY DEPARTMENT (FEES AND CHARGES) LAW, 1954.

ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 3117 MADE UNDER SECTION 3 (b).

In exercise of the powers vested in him by section 3 (b) of the Land Registration and Survey Department (Fees and Charges) Law, 1954, His Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has been pleased to order as follows: -

1. This Order may be cited as the Land Registration and Survey Department (Fees and Charges) (Government of the Republic of France)

(Exemption) Order, 1959.

2. The Government of the Republic of France is hereby exempted from the payment of any fee or charge which would have been required to be paid by virtue of section 3 of the Land Registration and Survey Department (Fees and Charges) Law, 1954, in respect of the acquisition by the Government of the Republic of France of the land and property (as set out in the Schedule hereto) which is to be used for consular purposes.

SCHEDULE.

All that land and property situated in Nicosia, that is to say: -The Land and property shown under Plots Nos. 102 and 103 of the Government Survey Plan Sheet No. XXI. 38.4.111.

Ordered this 29th day of December, 1959.

By Command of His Excellency the Governor,

A. S. Faiz,

(M.P. 1414/53.)

Clerk of the Executive Council.

No. 632.

THE SHOP ASSISTANTS LAW. CAP. 159 AND LAW 8 OF 1952.

ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 3118

MADE UNDER SECTION 19. In exercise of the powers vested in him by section 19 of the Shop Cap. 159. Assistants Law, His Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the 8 of 1959. Executive Council, has been pleased to order as follows: —

1. This Order may be cited as the Shop Assistants (Closing Hours) Variation (Amendment) Order, 1959, and shall be read as one with the Shop Assistants (Closing Hours) Variation Order, 1952 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Order") and the principal Order and this Order may P.I.: together be cited as the Shop Assistants (Closing Hours) Variation Order, 283/1952. 1952.

- 2. Paragraph 4 of the principal Order is hereby deleted and the following substituted therefor-
 - "4. The provisions of section 5 shall not apply in respect of any shop on the day preceding Christmas Day, New Year's Day, the first day of Ramazan Bairam or of Qurban Bairam or of the principal annual fair in any town, village or area where the Law applies, and any such shop shall close not later than half-past eight o'clock in the evening of any such

Provided that when Christmas Day, New Year's Day the first day of Ramazan Bairam or of Qurban Bairam or of the principal annual fair in any town, village or area where the Law applies falls on, or is held on, a Monday, the preceding day shall be deemed to be the preceding

Saturday."

Ordered this 29th day of December, 1959.

A. S. FAIZ, Clerk of the Executive Council.